

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BETTER MARKETS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-190 (BAH)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING..... 2

 A. Plaintiff Fails To Establish Any Cognizable Injury..... 2

 B. Plaintiff Fails To Show that the Requested Relief Would Redress its
 Alleged Injuries..... 7

II. DOJ’S DECISION TO ENTER INTO A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS IMMUNE FROM
JUDICIAL REVIEW 9

 A. An Agency’s Decision To Enter into a Settlement Agreement Is
 Presumptively Unreviewable 9

 B. Plaintiff Fails To Rebut the Presumption of Nonreviewability Here 11

 1. The Attorney General has plenary power to settle claims of the
 United States, and no statute purports to limit that discretion 11

 a. The Attorney General’s plenary power to settle claims can be
 overcome only by a “clear and unambiguous” directive from
 Congress..... 11

 b. FIRREA contains no “clear and unambiguous” expression of
 Congress’s intent to limit the Attorney General’s settlement
 authority. 12

 c. 5 U.S.C. § 558(b) contains no “clear and unambiguous”
 expression of Congress’s intent to limit the Attorney
 General’s settlement authority. 16

 2. DOJ’s decision to settle was not based on a mistaken belief that it
 lacked jurisdiction to bring an enforcement action..... 16

 3. DOJ’s decision to settle does not amount to an “abdication” of its
 statutory responsibilities. 17

- C. The Presumption of Nonreviewability Stands Absent a Colorable Constitutional Claim, and Plaintiff’s Separation of Powers Claim Is Not Colorable17
 - 1. Adopting Plaintiff’s theory would intrude on the executive power.....18
 - 2. An agency’s decision to settle does not encroach on the judicial power.....19
- D. Plaintiff’s Abuse-of-Discretion Claim Is Unreviewable.....23
- E. Plaintiff’s Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Provide No Independent Source of Jurisdiction, and Must Be Dismissed.....23
- III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES24
- CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>ASPCA v. Feld</u> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<u>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs., Inc. v. FDA</u> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4, 6
<u>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</u> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9, 12, 14
<u>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC</u> , No. 93-1614, 1997 WL 255285 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 1997).....	19
<u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</u> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<u>Block v. SEC</u> , 30 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>Bragg v. Robertson</u> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.W. Va. 1999).....	22
<u>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr. v. Dalton</u> , 107 F.3d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	20
<u>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</u> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997),.....	11
<u>Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki</u> , — F. Supp. 2d —, No. 1301762, 2014 WL 2001045 (D.D.C. May 16, 2014).....	4
<u>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<u>De Araujo v. Gonzales</u> , 457 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</u> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<u>Disability Law Ctr. v. Mass. Dep’t of Corrs.</u> , 960 F. Supp. 271 (D. Mass. 2012).....	22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 20

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 4, 5

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 3, 4, 5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 831 (1985)..... passim

Highland Renovation Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

In re Aiken County,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 11

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 05-1708, 2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008) 22

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. La. 2008),..... 22

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 22

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,
433 F. Supp. 2d 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 22

Journal of Commerce, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.,
No. 86-1075, 1987 WL 4922 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 1988) 20

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
455 U.S. 72 (1982)..... 20

Kescoli v. Babbitt,
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) 24

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 24

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Malloy v. Ass’n of State & Terr. Solid Waste Mgmt. Officials,
955 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 7

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 20

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 20

Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt,
722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Berklund,
458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 24

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 3, 4

N. Col. Water Conservancy Dist. v. FERC,
730 F.2d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC,
984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9

Peckmann v. Thompson,
966 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992) 9, 18

Peterson v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed’l Reserve Sys.,
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 14-1053, 2014 WL 2810559 (D.D.C. June 20, 2014) 8, 9

Railway Labor Exec. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 20

Ramah Navajo School Board v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 10

Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar,
281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 5

SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21

Sierra Club & Valley Watch, Inc. v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

St. John v. Napolitano,
— F. Supp. 2d —, No. 10-216, 2013 WL 5912526 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2013)..... 16, 17, 23

Swift & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 311 (1928)..... 12, 23

United States v. Haun,
124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997) 14

United States v. Hercules, Inc.,
961 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) 12

United States v. Meisinger,
No. 11-896, 2011 WL 4526082 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2011) 13

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 18, 19, 22, 23

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Bus. Ass’n,
No. 04-1889, 2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005) 3

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 18

Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton,
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Federal Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 558..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12..... 9, 18

Rule 19..... 24

Rule 23..... 21, 22

Rule 66..... 21

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-73 (1989)

§ 951, 12 U.S.C. § 1833a..... passim

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 18

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 101-54, Part I (1989)..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 101-209 (1989)..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 101-222 (1989)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 101-19 (1989)..... 15

Other Authorities

Press Release, House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform,
Oversight Requests Justice Department Documents on Mortgage-Backed
 Securities Settlements (July 24, 2014)..... 21
